BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Applications for) In re: certificate to provide pay) telephone service. THOMAS N. TREGO d/b/a TNT) DOCKET NO. 950203-TC TELECOM THE FIREHOUSE GRILL & PUB, INC.) DOCKET NO. 950204-TC GLENN WILLIAMS) DOCKET NO. 950222-TC BLACKSTONE COMMUNICATIONS) DOCKET NO. 950223-TC COMPANY FERNANDO FERRARONE) DOCKET NO. 950224-TC STANLEY STEVENS) DOCKET NO. 950225-TC ORDER NO. PSC-95-0447-FOF-TC) ISSUED: April 6, 1995

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

J. TERRY DEASON JOE GARCIA JULIA L. JOHNSON DIANE K. KIESLING

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION ORDER GRANTING PAY TELEPHONE CERTIFICATES

BY THE COMMISSION:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Public Service Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code.

Each of the entities listed in the caption of this Order have filed applications for certificates to provide pay telephone service. These applications were filed pursuant to Section 364.3375, Florida Statutes, which provides that no person may provide pay telephone service without first obtaining from this Commission a certificate authorizing the provision of such service, in accordance with Section 364.335, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-24.511, Florida Administrative Code.

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

03544 APR-6 #

ORDER NO. PSC-95-0447-FOF-TC DOCKETS NOS. 950203-TC, 950204-TC, 950222-TC, 950223-TC, 950224-TC, 950225-TC PAGE 2

Upon review, we find that these applications contain the information required for certification as set forth in Sections 364.3375 and 364.335, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-24.511, Florida Administrative Code. Accordingly, we grant, to each of the entities listed in the caption of this Order, a certificate to provide pay telephone service consistent with the conditions and requirements set forth in Rules 25-24.505 through 25-24.520, Florida Administrative Code. The entities and certificate numbers are listed below.

Name	Certificate Number
Thomas N. Trego d/b/a TNT Telecom	4143
The Firehouse Grill & Pub, Inc.	4144
Glenn Williams	4145
Blackstone Communications Company	4146
Fernando Ferrarone	4147
Stanley Stevens	4148

This Order, if it becomes final and effective, will serve as each entity's certificate. Each entity listed above should retain this Order as evidence of certification by this Commission.

These dockets will be closed following the expiration of the period specified in the Notice of Further Proceedings or Judicial Review section of this Order unless an appropriate petition, protesting a specific application, is filed by one whose substantial interests may or will be affected by this proposed agency action, as provided in Rules 25-22.029 and 25-22.036(7)(a), Florida Administrative Code. A petition protesting a specific application filed by one whose substantial interests are affected will not prevent our proposed action from becoming final as to any other application listed in this Order.

Based on the foregoing, it is therefore

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that we hereby grant, to each of the applicants listed in the caption of this Order, a certificate to provide public pay telephone service subject to the conditions stated in the body of this Order. It is further ORDER NO. PSC-95-0447-FOF-TC DOCKETS NOS. 950203-TC, 950204-TC, 950222-TC, 950223-TC, 950224-TC, 950225-TC PAGE 3

ORDERED that each entity shall operate under the appropriate certificate number as listed in the body of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that any petition protesting any particular application shall not prevent the action proposed herein from becoming final as to the other applications listed in the caption of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that, unless a person whose substantial interests are affected by the action proposed herein files a petition in the form and by the date specified in the Notice of Further Proceedings or Judicial Review, below, the certificates shall become effective on the following date and these dockets shall be closed.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 6th day of April, 1995.

BLANCA S. BAYO, Director Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

SCL